

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Appeal No. 2012-AP-002067

RECEIVED

01-22-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Madison Teachers, Inc., Peggy Coyne,
Public Employees Local 61, AFL-CIO
and John Weigman

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Scott Walker, James R. Scott, Judith
Neumann, and Rodney G. Pasch,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Dane County
The Honorable Juan B. Colas Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 2011-CV-003774

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

J.B. VAN HOLLEN,
Attorney General
Kevin M. St. John
Deputy Attorney General
Steven P. Means
Executive Assistant Attorney
General
Steven C. Kilpatrick
Assistant Attorney General
WI Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857
Phone: 608.266.1792
*Counsel for all Defendants-
Appellants*

MICHAEL BEST &
FRIEDRICH LLP
Joseph Louis Olson
Michael P. Screnock
Post Office Box 1806
Madison, WI 53701-1806
Phone: 608.257.3501
*Co-Counsel for Defendant-
Appellant, Scott Walker*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. MERA DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION..... | 1 |
| A. Collective Bargaining Is Not A Protected Activity..... | 1 |
| B. MERA Does Not Burden or Otherwise Penalize the Exercise of Plaintiffs’ Associational Rights | 6 |
| 1. MERA’s Requirement that Collectively Bargained Wage Increases Exceeding the CPI be Ratified by Referendum Is Not Triggered by Protected Activity | 7 |
| 2. MERA Does Not Financially Penalize Employees for Joining a Union | 7 |
| a. The Prohibition on Fair Share Agreements is not a Penalty..... | 8 |
| b. Plaintiffs have no Right to Payroll Deductions | 9 |
| c. The Annual Certification Provisions are not a Penalty..... | 10 |
| 3. Plaintiffs' Cumulative Effect Theory is Unworkable | 11 |
| C. MERA Survives Rational Basis Review..... | 11 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS | 12 |
| III. WIS. STAT. § 62.623 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE HOME RULE AMENDMENT..... | 12 |
| A. Section 62.623 Is Uniform; Therefore, It Does Not Violate The Home Rule Amendment | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Home Rule Authority Is Bounded By Uniform Enactments Of The Legislature | 13 |
| 2. <i>Van Gilder, Thompson And West Allis</i> Have Not Been Overruled | 14 |
| 3. <i>Roberson v. Milwaukee County</i> Is Not Distinguishable..... | 16 |
| B. Section 62.623 Is A Matter Of Statewide Concern | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Arkansas State Highway Employees Local 1315 v. Kell</i> , 628 F.2d 1099 (8 th Cir. 1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Wisconsin Personnel Comm'n</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 545, 309 N.W.2d 366 (Ct. App. 1981)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dept. of Admin. v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 426, 280 N.W.2d 150 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Doepke-Kline v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 2005 WI App 209, 287 Wis.2d 337, 704 N.W.2d 605..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Indianapolis Educ. Ass'n v. Lewallen</i> , 72 L.R.R.M. 2071 (7 th Cir. 1969)..... | 5 |
| <i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis.2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257..... | 14 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lawson v. Housing Authority</i> , 270 Wis. 269, 70 N.W.2d 605 (1955)..... | 6 |
| <i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Roberson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 2011 WI App 50, 332 Wis.2d 787, 798 N.W.2d 256..... | 16 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 1 |
| <i>Sauk County v. Gumz</i> , 2003 WI App 165, 266 Wis.2d 758, 669 N.W.2d 509..... | 10 |
| <i>SCEA v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Michalek v. LeGrand</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 520, 253 N.W.2d 505 (1974)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Annala</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 453, 484 N.W.2d 138 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Thompson v. Kenosha County</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 673, 221 N.W.2d 845 (1974)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6 th Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Van Gilder v. Madison</i> , 222 Wis. 58, 267 N.W.2d 25 (1936) | 13, 14 |
| <i>West Allis v. Milwaukee County</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 356, 159 N.W.2d 36 (1968)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Unit of N.C. Ass'n of Educ. v. Phillips</i> , 381 F. Supp. 644 (M.D.N.C. 1974)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n.</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... | 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------|
| Wis. Stat. § 62.623 | 12, 16 |
| Wis. Stat. § 111.70(1)(a) | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 111.70(1)(b) | 3 |
| Wis. Stat. §§ 111.70(4)(d)1 | 3, 8, 9 |
| Wis. Stat. § 11.70(4)(d)2.a | 3 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Silverman, Legal Comment, <i>Municipal Home Rule,</i> The Municipality, 241 (July 2009) | 14 |
